BEFORE THE DIRECTOR OF COMMERCE AND CONSUMER AFFAIRS OF THE STATE OF HAWAII

In the Matter of

McCAW COMMUNICATIONS OF HAWAII KAI, INC.

Requesting Modification
of Construction Specifications.

ORDER NO. 117

DECISION AND ORDER

On April 25, 1985, the Director issued Order No. 112 in Docket No. 01-84-01, approving the transfer to McCaw Communications of Hawaii Kai, Inc. ("McCaw") of the cable television permit held by Kaiser Teleprompter of Hawaii, Inc. Condition 12 of Order No. 112 required that headend improvements and satellite receive site construction be completed in accordance with the schedule and specifications set forth in McCaw's application for transfer, unless proposed changes received the Director's prior approval.

By letter dated May 22, 1985, McCaw requested that it be allowed to substitute one ten-meter and one seven-meter earth station for the single Simulsat antenna approved in Order No. 12. McCaw bases this request on it finding that a similar Simulsat antenna installed for its Maui system failed to meet manufacturer's specifications. In addition to providing the two satellite antennas proposed, McCaw states that it will install additional earth stations as required to meet future cable programming needs.

The Director notes that the requested changes represent the only alternative available to McCaw which will both preserve the original programming package proposed by McCaw and provide the desired programming flexibility discussed in this docket. Cost estimates for the alternative construction plans approximate those of the original plans.

For these reasons, McCaw's requested changes in construction specifications are hereby approved.

Dated at Honolulu, Hawaii, _

5/30 , 19 3

I hereby certify that this is a true and correct copy of the original on file in the Department of Commerce and Consumer A#fairs

R. Takamoto

RUSSEL S. NAGATA

Director of Commerce and Consumer Affairs

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a copy of Order No. 117 in Docket No. 01-84-01 was served upon the following by mailing the same, postage paid, on the 3/54 day of

Mr. John E. McCaw, Jr. McCAW COMMUNICATIONS COMPANIES, INC. 2000 116th Avenue, N.E. Bellevue, Washington 98004

Jennifer G. Marsh, Esq. MONROE & PERRY 800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 4010 Seattle, Washington 98104

Mr. Robert S. Anderson Regional Vice President McCAW COMMUNICATIONS OF HAWAII KAI, INC. Box 25608 Honolulu, Hawaii 96825

R. Takamoto